RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PETITION REQUESTING THE ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE PURSUANT TO G. S. 160-452, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, a petition requesting the annexation of the area described herein has been received; and

WHEREAS, certification by the City Clerk as to the sufficiency of said petition has been made.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That a public hearing on the question of annexation of the area described herein will be held in the Council Chamber in the City Hall, Charlotte, North Carolina, at 2:00 o'clock

P. M., on the 16th day of June , 1969.

Section 2. The area proposed for annexation is described as follows:

Sharon Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina BEGINNING at a point on the westerly margin of Monroe Road at the southeasterly corner of the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education property and running thence with the westerly margin of Monroe Road S 10-38-20 W 172.89 feet to a point on said westerly margin of said Road; thence continuing in a southerly direction with the westerly margin of said Road with the arc of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 1635.65 feet a distance of 288.81 feet to a point; thence S 77-40-05 W 1018.0 feet to a point; thence N 12-19-55 W 198.0 feet to a point; thence N 16-55-05 E 57.31 feet to a point; thence N 12-19-55 W 187.0 feet to a point; thence S 89-00 W 323.0 feet to a point; thence N 26-25 W 132.0 feet to a point; thence N 69-25 W 147.0 feet to a point; thence S 88-12-50 W 246.45 feet to a point; thence N 15-57-10 W 845.93 feet to a point; thence N 10-40-30 W 965.11 feet to a point; thence N 62-55-50 E 1194.31 feet to a point; thence N 12-03-10 W 373.36 feet to a point; thence N 77-56-50E 200.06 feet to a point in the westerly margin of Bainbridge Road; thence with the westerly margin of Bainbridge Road S 12-03-10 E 35.0 feet to a point; thence crossing Bainbridge Road N 77-56-50 E 60.0 feet to a point on the easterly margin of Bainbridge Road; thence in a southerly direction with the easterly margin of Bainbridge Road with the arc of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 184.97 feet, a distance of 70.04 feet to a point on the easterly margin of said Bainbridge Road; thence N 62-04-35 E 148.81 feet to a point; thence N 51-32-20 E 350.31 feet to a point; thence N 37-25-10 W 127.97 feet to a point; thence N 47-40-20 E 236.94 feet to a point in the center of Monroe Road; thence in a southerly direction with the center line of Monroe Road in five

June 16, 1969 Resolution Book 6 - Page 333

RESOLUTION ADOPTED AND APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT NO. 9-31-017-C615 BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

SECTION 1. That said City Council hereby authorizes the execution of Amendment No. 4 to Grant Agreement between the Federal Aviation Administration on behalf of the United States of America and the City of Charlotte, North Carolina.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Amendment to Grant Agreement in quadruplicate on behalf of said City of Charlotte, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to impress the official seal of the City of Charlotte and to attest said execution.

SECTION 3. That a true copy of the amendment to the Grant Agreement referred to hereinabove is filed in the Office of the City Clerk.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 16th day of June, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 52, at page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at page 333.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE IN OPPOSITION TO ANY ACTION BY THE HOUSE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE TO REMOVE THE TAX-EXEMPT STATUS OF MUNICIPAL BONDS.

WHEREAS, there is presently before the House Ways and Means
Committee a proposal to remove the tax-exempt status of municipal
bonds; and

WHEREAS, the removal of the tax-exempt status on municipal bonds would have an immediate adverse effect upon the market for municipal bonds and would raise the cost of local government debt service and increase the burden of the local taxpayers; and

WHEREAS, such a proposal would result in future dependence of State and local government on the Federal government for financial assistance to the extent the market for the bonds would be undermined.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Charlotte strongly oppose any proposal that would remove the tax-exempt status of municipal bonds; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be sent to the Chairman of the House Ways and Means Committee and all members of the North Carolina Legislative Delegation to the United States Congress.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 16th day of June, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 52, at page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 6, at page 334.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk